OR I G I N A L R E S E A R C H
Two-Photon Photoexcited Photodynamic Therapy
with Water-Soluble Fullerenol Serving as the
Highly Effective Two-Photon Photosensitizer
Against Multidrug-Resistant Bacteria
This article was published in the following Dove Press journal:
International Journal of Nanomedicine
Wen-Shuo Kuo1,2

15. Chiang LY, Wang LY, Swirczewski JW, et al. Efficient synthesis of poly-
hydroxylated fullerene derivatives via hydrolysis of polycyclosulfated
precursors. J Org Chem. 1994;14:3960–3968. doi:10.1021/jo00093a030
16. Shi L, Hernandez B, Selke M. Singlet oxygen generation from water-
soluble quantum dot-organic dye nanocomposites. J Am Chem Soc.
2006;128:6278–6279. doi:10.1021/ja057959c
17. Davila J, Harriman A. Photoreactions of macrocyclic dyes bound to
human serum albumin. Photochem Photobiol. 1990;51:9–19.
doi:10.1111/j.1751-1097.1990.tb01678.x
18. KuoWS, Hsu CLL, Chen HH, et al. Graphene quantum dots conjugated
with polymers for two-photon properties under two-photon excitation.
Nanoscale. 2016;8:16874–16880. doi:10.1039/C6NR02614A
19. Wu PC, Wang JY, Wang WL, et al. Efficient two-photon lumines-
cence for cellular imaging using biocompatible nitrogen-doped gra-
phene quantum dots conjugated with polymers. Nanoscale.
2018;10:109–117. doi:10.1039/C7NR06836K
20. Umezawa K, Matsui A, Nakamura Y, et al. Bright, color-tunable
fluorescent dyes in the vis/NIR region: establishment of new “tai-
lor-made” multicolor fluorophores based on borondipyrromethene.
Chem Eur J. 2009;15:1096–1106. doi:10.1002/chem.200801906
21. Kuo WS, Shao YT, Huang KS, et al. Antimicrobial amino-functio-
nalized nitrogen-doped graphene quantum dots for eliminating multi-
drug-resistant species in dual-modality photodynamic therapy and
bioimaging under two-photon excitation. ACS Appl Mater
Interfaces. 2018;10:14438–14446. doi:10.1021/acsami.8b01429
22. Kuo WS, Chang CY, Chen HH, et al. Two-photon photoexcited
photodynamic therapy and contrast agent with antimicrobial gra-
phene quantum dots. ACS Appl Mater Interfaces. 2016;8:30467–
30474. doi:10.1021/acsami.6b12014
23. Kuo WS, Lien CH, Cho KC, et al. Multiphoton fabrication of free-
form polymer microstructures with gold nanorods. Opt Express.
2010;18:27550–27559. doi:10.1364/OE.18.027550
24. Marsh PN, Burns D, Girkin JM. Practical implementation of adaptive
optics in multiphoton microscopy. Opt Express. 2003;11:1123–1130.
doi:10.1364/OE.11.001123
25. Cheng LC, Lien CH, Sie YD, et al. Nonlinear structured-illumination
enhanced temporal focusing multiphoton excitation microscopy with
a digital micromirror device. Biomed Opt Express. 2014;5:2526–
2536. doi:10.1364/BOE.5.002526
26. Albota MA, Xu C, Webb WW. Two-photon fluorescence excitation
cross sections of biomolecular probes from 690 to 960 nm. Appl
Optics. 1998;37:7352–7356. doi:10.1364/AO.37.007352
Kuo et al Dovepress
submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com
DovePress
International Journal of Nanomedicine 2020:156824

27. WangM, Nalla V, Jeon S, et al. Larger femtosecond two-photon absorp-
tion cross sections of fullerosome vesicle nanostructures derived from a
highly photoresponsive amphiphilc C60-light-harvesting fluorine dyad.
J Phys Chem C. 2011;115:18552–18559. doi:10.1021/jp207047k
28. Wang H, Huff TB, Zweifel DA, et al. In vitro and in vivo two-photon
luminescence imaging of single gold nanorods. Proc Natl Acad Sci
USA. 2005;102:15752–15756. doi:10.1073/pnas.0504892102
29. Wu C, Szymanski C, Cain Z, et al. Conjugated polymer dots for
multiphoton fluorescence imaging. J Am Chem Soc.
2007;129:12904–12905. doi:10.1021/ja074590d
30. Park J, Estrada A, Sharp K, et al. Two-photon-induced photolumi-
nescence imaging of tumors using near-infrared excited gold nano-
shells. Opt Express. 2008;16:1590–1599. doi:10.1364/OE.16.001590
31. Lapadula G, Bourdole A, Allouche F, et al. Near-IR two photon
microscopy imaging of silica nanoparticles functionalized with iso-
lated sensitized Yb(III) centers. Chem Mater. 2014;26:1062–1073.
doi:10.1021/cm404140q
32. Wolfbeis OS. An overview of nanoparticles commonly used in fluor-
escent bioimaging. Chem Soc Rev. 2015;44(14):4743–4768.
doi:10.1039/C4CS00392F
33. Zhou G, Gu M. Direct optical fabrication of three-dimensional photo-
nic crystals in a high refractive index LiNbO3 crystal. Opt Lett.
2006;31:2783–2785. doi:10.1364/OL.31.002783
34. Weber G, Teale FWJ. Determination of the absolute quantum yield of
fluorescent solutions. Trans Faraday Soc. 1957;53:646–655.
doi:10.1039/tf9575300646
35. Cao L, Wang X, Meziani MJ, et al. Carbon dots for multiphoton

1959;82:70–77. doi:10.1016/0003-9861(59)90090-6
42. Carmel-Hare O, Storz G. Roles of the glutathione- and thioredoxin-
dependent reduction systems in the Escherichia coli and
Saccharomyces cerevisiae responses to oxidative stress. Annu Rev
Microbiol. 2000;54:439–461. doi:10.1146/annurev.micro.54.1.439
43. Schniepp HC, Li JL, McAllister MJ, et al. Functionalized single
graphene sheets derived from splitting graphite oxide. J Phys Chem
B. 2006;110:8535–8539. doi:10.1021/jp060936f
44. Feng X, Li X, Li Z, Liu Y. Size-dependent two-photon absorption in
circular graphene quantum dots. Opt Express. 2016;24:2877–2884.
doi:10.1364/OE.24.002877
45. Jablonski A. Efficiency of anti-Stokes fluorescence in dyes. Nature.
1933;131:839–840. doi:10.1038/131839b0
46. Xu C, Webb WW. Measurement of two-photon excitation cross
sections of molecular fluorophores with data from 690 to 1050 nm.
J Opt Soc Am B. 1996;13:481–491. doi:10.1364/JOSAB.13.000481
47. Jeon S, Haley J, Flikkema JJ, et al. Linear and nonlinear optical
properties of photoresponsive [60]fullerene hybrid triads and tetrads
with dual NIR two-photon absorption characteristics. J Phys Chem C.
2013;117:17186–17195. doi:10.1021/jp405424q